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Title: Issues and options – Domain Road Upgrade 

File Number: A18226898 

Author: Jamie Lunam – Manager: Business Alignment 

Authoriser: Nic Johansson – GM Infrastructure 

 

ISSUE  

1. As part of the Annual Plan process, 12 submissions were received showing concern for the 
delays in progressing improvements to the southern end of Domain Road in Pāpāmoa. 

2. Specifically, the themes through the submissions received included: 

(a) Questioning the absence of the upgrade works from the 2026 Annual Plan 

(b) A lack of basic infrastructure including footpaths and the presence of large open drains 

(c) A lack of safe carriage options for cyclists 

(d) A general sentiment of neglect and underinvestment 

(e) Concern around this corridor being critical for emergency evacuation egress 

ANALYSIS OF SUBMISSION POINTS 

3. The Domain Road Upgrade project is noted in the Transport System Plan (TSP) and is 
identified as a public transport secondary route and a cycling secondary route with 
implementation planned in the TSP prioritisation for 2027 and noted as medium priority.  

4. Domain Road is also part of a wider regional Public Transport Assessment. The Public 
Transport Services & Infrastructure (PTS&I) has highlighted Domain Road as a key public 
transport corridor. 

5. Domain Road is identified as an evacuation corridor in the event of a natural disaster with the 
surrounding area sitting within a tsunami danger area.  

DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

6. Domain Road runs in a north / south alignment over approximately 1.9km between Tara Road 
to the south and Pāpāmoa Beach Road to the north and serves as a major arterial corridor 
providing a connection between the Tauranga Eastern Link (TEL) and the Pāpāmoa 
community. 

7. The need to urbanise Domain Road was identified in the 1990’s when Pāpāmoa was rezoned 
for urban development.  A Single Stage Business Case (SSBC) was completed which secured 
NZTA co-funding to a value of $12.8m in December 2019. The scope of the business case 
generally included the upgrade and pavement rehabilitation of the full length of Domain Road. 
 

8. Domain Road is classified as a Secondary Collector, and recent traffic counts show that the 
road carries between 12,000 average daily traffic (July 2024) near the northern end at 
Pāpāmoa Beach Road, and 19,500 average daily traffic near the southern end at the SH2 
interchange (October 2024). These volumes will change when the Pāpāmoa East Interchange 
opens in mid-2026 and will generally increase as the City grows. 

 
9. The northern section of Domain Road (approx. 1.3km from Pāpāmoa Beach Road to The 

Gardens Drive) is generally a mixture of housing and retail businesses with a typical urban 
style cross section of one traffic lane in each direction, flush median, turning lanes at 
intersections, a mixture of on-road cycle lanes and parking areas, kerb and channel, and 
footpaths. Upgrades to this section were completed between 2018 and 2021. 
 

10. The southern section (approx. 0.6km) is a mixture of light industry and agricultural land to the 
east and clear farmland to the west. From the Tara Road and Domain Road roundabout, for 
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approximately 220m there is provision for two lanes in each direction, on road cycle lanes, 
kerb and channel and footpaths. For the remaining approximately 360m (the area of interest) 
the cross section is one lane in each direction, no kerb and channel, open swales for 
stormwater, no footpaths, and no provision for cycling. 

 
11. Staff note that the existing carriageway in the southern section is currently showing distress 

and has begun to fail in a number of locations resulting in an increased level of maintenance 
intervention to maintain an acceptable level of service (further details in options section). It is 
due for renewal and pavement rehabilitation.   

 
12. No consultation of significance has been undertaken with residents, key businesses, 

stakeholders, mana whenua or other project partners since completion of the previous 
physical works in 2021. 

 

Figure 1: Domain Road – Section due for upgrade and described above outlined in Red 

 
Work to Date 

13. The Domain Road Upgrade project is noted in the Transport System Plan (TSP) and is 
identified as a public transport secondary route and a cycling secondary route with 
implementation planned for 2027 and noted as medium priority.  
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14. Domain Road is identified as an evacuation corridor in the event of a natural disaster with the 
surrounding area sitting within a tsunami danger area.  

15. The TSP describes the scheme under number 36 with an implementation planned for 2027. 
It is also marked as a high priority scheme of the eastern corridor package. 

16. In 2019 Council developed a business case to upgrade Domain Road to address that lack of 
footpaths, cycleways and congestion on Domain Road and to bring this section of Domain 
Road up to the same LoS as the surrounding network. The recommended option from the 
SSBC for the southern section of Domain Road as follows: 

(a) Two vehicle lanes (one in each direction) each 3.0m wide 

(b) Central flush median 2.5m wide 

(c) Sealed shoulders designated as cycle lanes 1.5m wide 

(d) Shared paths of 2.5m eastern side and 3.0m western site 

(e) Planting strips approximately 3.0m wide where possible 

 
Figure 2: Recommended cross section from 2019 SSBC being 20m – 23.3m 

 
17. In 2022, an early proposal to develop a large retail facility to the west of the as yet uncompleted 

380m section introduced the prospect of substantially different traffic volumes and access 
considerations to those proposed through the SSBC. Consequently, the project was put on 
hold and no works were progressed in this section.  
 

18. Although the developer has subsequently withdrawn their proposal, cost escalations at this 
late stage meant the funding was no longer sufficient to complete the project as originally 
planned.  

 
19. Staff understand there is no development currently planned and we expect it to be some time 

before it is commercially viable. The land in question is very complex and expensive to develop, 
primarily due to ground conditions. As such the four-laning option has been temporarily 
planned in the LTP in FY31- 34 until further information is known. 

 
20. For further context existing carriageway in the southern section is currently showing distress 

and has begun to fail in a number of locations resulting in an increased level of maintenance 
intervention to maintain an acceptable level of service (further details in options section). It is 
overdue for renewal and pavement rehabilitation.   
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OPTIONS ANALYSIS 

21. Several options have been presented that consider the current situation as described above, 
while considering the current and short to medium term demands of the Domain Road corridor.  

22. Existing funding provided by NZTA has been withdrawn due to uncertainty around the timing 
of the project and the policy position under the current GPS, specifically that footpaths and 
cycle ways are not prioritised.  

23. Budget figures utilised below should be considered as indicative only and should only be used 
for comparative purposes of the options. There is significant work required from TCC staff and 
other parties to provide more certainty around costings.  

24. Each option has been supported by a staff estimate based on existing information and 
is included in Appendix One. 

 

Option 1: Do nothing 

The southern section of Domain Road is not improved, and the upgrade works are postponed until 

future land and area use is understood and NLTF funding can be secured, likely to remain in the 

FY31- 34 period. 

Advantages Disadvantages 

• No CAPEX requirement 

• Likely lower lifetime cost, as future 

works will better align with known 

demands/requirements 

• No risk of any immediate works 

conflicting with future use scenarios, 

resulting in rework 

• Lower level of service 

• Poor community sentiment 

• Cycle safety and evacuation egress 

implications 

• Increased cost to maintain / OPEX 

• Increase risk of significant pavement 

failure 

 

Budget – Capex: $0 

Budget – Opex: $70k p.a. maintenance costs  

Key risks:  

• Increased extended risks to cyclists and pedestrians. 

• The pavement is currently nearing end of life, however a further 5-8 years can be achieved 
with appropriate maintenance. The risk increases of a systemic pavement failure. 

• Due to the high level of community interest, we will likely see more complaints by not 
proceeding with any works.  

• Domain Rd serves as evacuation route and non-vehicular egress is limited at this location 

Recommended: No 

 

Option 2: Short Term treatment 

Do not rebuild Domain Road but widen the carriageway by 2-3m in order to provide a basic shared 

path on the eastern side of Domain Road. This widening could be by way of asphalt or potentially a 

wooden board walk type structure. Staff will need to undertake further investigation to understand 

feasibility, likely costs and construction impacts in more detail. 
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Figure 3: Example of rural road with basic shared path facility – Te Puna Station Road. 

 

Advantages Disadvantages 

• Improvement in cycle/mode safety 

• Provide some response to community 

needs/sentiment 

• Lower capital inputs in the short term 

• Does not require utilities (specifically 

power) to be moved 

• No property purchase or land take 

required 

• Fast to implement (3 months) 

• Limited benefit of evacuation egress 

needs 

• All work likely to be removed in due 

course when the full project is 

understood and constructed  

• Still requires increased maintenance 

inputs for LOS on existing end of life 

pavement 

• Limited benefit of evacuation egress 

needs 

 

Budget – Capex: initial estimate $1.3m  

Budget – Opex: $70k p.a. maintenance 

Key risks:  

• May be seen as wasted funds by the community due to temporary nature and not undertaking 
rehabilitation of the road. 

• Land use changes on both sides of Domain Road may occur quicker than expected, making 
the temporary improvements redundant in a shorter time. 

Recommended: No  

 

Option 3: Do Something (existing land use) 

Rebuild of Domain Road to partial urban standard. This is a reduced scope and cost project from 
the previously preferred option from the SSBC, that will enable the construction of a shared path on 
the eastern side of Domain Road. 

a. Rehabilitate Domain Road, 1 vehicle lane in each direction, add in a shared path on the 
eastern side, retain swales. 



 

Page 9 

  

 

Page 6 

b. TCC will have to rework the existing business case for submission to NZTA for inclusion in 

the next NLTF in 2028-2031. NZTA would likely support the pavement renewal and 

however are unlikely to support the shared path. 

c. This option may have potential stormwater impacts. TCC will investigate this further, as any 

widening of pavement will increase runoff. 

d. Staff will need to undertake a further investigation to understand feasibility, more accurate 

costing and construction impacts.  

e. Duration (Implementation) – 6 months 

 

 

Figure 4: Indicative cross-section of a Do Something option. 

 

Advantages Disadvantages 

• Cost efficiencies through combining 

rehabilitation of pavement and widening 

project 

• Staged option for future potential four – 

laning with potential for route protection 

• Provides for non-vehicle evacuation 

egress during a tsunami event 

• Improved LOS for all users and 

adjoining commercial properties 

reflecting the increasing urbanisation of 

this part of the transport system 

• Reduction in risk for cyclists and 

pedestrians 

• Does not preclude changes to land use 

in the future on either side of Domain 

Road. 

• Avoids need for significant service 

relocation (HV powerlines are on 

western side) 

• Not affordable without NLTF support, 

which is unlikely in the current GPS 

settings due to the walking and 

cycling/mode component 

• No footpath provided on western side 

• Need to understand infrastructure 

interdependencies 

• Does not increase traffic capacity 

 

Budget – Capex: Initial estimate $12.0m 
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Budget – Opex: Estimate of $50k of OPEX for reviewing the business case, then circa $100k p.a. 
for maintaining new assets 

Key risks:  

• If and when the rural land use changes, the road will likely require further works and disruption. 
Design works can consider this to make the eastern shared path durable through further 
development to widen the corridor to the west. 

• Future settlement may reflect through pavement (Possible) 

• Does not provide for local land use change 

Recommended: Yes 

 

Option 4: Do Something – Future land use scenario  

 Proceed with the previously approved Business Case design (as per Fig 2 above) 

a. Updating of construction costs will be required and will have increased markedly. 
b. More significant disruption due to larger scale construction project. 
c. Implementation estimate of 6 months (services and enabling) + 12 months (preloading) + 6 

months (completion) 
 

Advantages Disadvantages 

• Meets immediate future needs of the 

area 

• Pleasing to the community and 

subsequent uplift in sentiment 

• Provides tsunami evacuation route 

• Provides opportunity for future bus 

lanes  

• Unaffordable without NLTF support 

• Potential for significant additional work 

in the future to accommodate land use 

change 

• Likely to require preloading on western 

side of road 

• Requires land take (western side) 

• Requires significant service relocation 

including HV overhead powerlines 

 

Budget – Capex: Initial Estimate is $22.3m 

Budget – Opex: $100k p.a. to maintain the new assets 

Key risks:  

• Cost uncertainty – estimate is likely to have escalated significantly 

• Unknown land use scenarios, adjoining sites to Domain Road could stay as they are for many 
years to come, or alternatively the situation could develop more rapidly. 

• Consolidation process may extend beyond expected duration 

• Future settlement may reflect through pavement (Likely) and/or impact services 

Recommended: No 

RECOMMENDATION 

25. That staff progress the investigation of Option 3: Do Something (existing land use) refreshing 
the business case for inclusion of the project into the 28–31 NLTP for implementation in FY28 
to FY29 subject to Council approval. 



 

Page 11 

 

 

Page 8 

26. That funding allocated to FY2025 be carried forward into FY2026 to allow investigation work 
to continue before coming back to Council for next stage of the project. 

NEXT STEPS 

27. Continue investigation phase to increase certainty on scope, deliverability and estimates. 

SUBMISSIONS RECEIVED 

Submission #: 164, 211, 459, 514, 615, 617, 633, 644, 680, 683, 738, 744 

ATTACHMENTS 

Appendix One – Options costing detail and rationale 
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Appendix One – Options costing detail and rationale 
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Title: Issues and options – Papamoa Beach Road 

File Number: A18226889 

Author: Martin Taylor, Manager Transport Network Operations 

Authoriser: Nic Johannson – General manager Infrastructure 

 

ISSUE  

1. Residents are strongly advocating for the immediate and comprehensive upgrade of Papamoa 
Beach Road, citing decades of neglect despite the road’s high traffic volume and importance 
as a major arterial route.  

2. Key points raised in the submissions include:  

• Severe road degradation 

• No significant investment in resurfacing  

• Resurfacing with asphalt 

• Inadequate safety infrastructure 

• Speeding 

• Lack of safe pedestrian crossings 

• lack of kerbing and drainage infrastructure 

• Comparative neglect - poor cousin of the Mount 

• Strategic importance: Papamoa Beach Road is a key access route to Papamoa East and 
future growth areas  

• Increasing traffic demand   

• Stop piecemeal work - provide a cohesive, end-to-end upgrade of the entire road. 

ANALYSIS OF SUBMISSION POINTS 

3. Severe road degradation:  

The submission states ’Papamoa Beach Road is described as being in an "appalling state" 
with no significant investment in resurfacing for a very long time. The current surface increases 
traffic noise, poses safety hazards, and lacks durability’.  

• This description that does not reflect the actual condition and performance of Papamoa 
Beach Road. From an asset management perspective, the road is generally in fair to 
good condition and is being maintained in accordance with national best practice 
guidelines. There may be a perception that there has been no significant investment in 
resurfacing for a very long time, but the reality is that each section of the road has been 
resurfaced as and when it was needed over the past decade or so.  

• All roads are divided up into sections and each section has its own condition assessment 
and maintenance intervention plan which guides when the next maintenance treatment 
is and what it is, i.e. whether its resurfacing or pavement renewal. The ‘worst looking’ 
section of Papamoa Beach Road is the section from Parton Road, east towards Taylor 
Reserve. The next treatment for this section of road is a pavement reconstruction within 
the next 2-3 years. Its previous treatment a couple of years ago was a series of patch 
repairs and surfacing treatment to hold the pavement over for a few more years whilst 
the long-term proposals for the whole of Papamoa Beach Road are discussed and 
finalised.  

• The other sections of Papamoa Beach Road are at various stages through the life of 
their current surfacing and their next treatment is likely to be another reseal 
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• With respect to traffic noise, whilst it is accepted that it is an issue for some members of 
the community, there is no legislation in place that regulates road noise, and generally 
road noise is considered to be at acceptable levels, based on the very few complaints 
we receive on this matter in general across the city. With respect to Papamoa Beach 
Road, the noise levels there are no different to any street in Tauranga with the same 
surfacing, traffic volume and speed.  

• With respect to the state of surfacing on Papamoa Beach Road posing a safety hazard, 
there are no safety risks identified along the road arising from its condition and it is 
providing a safe and efficient level of service 

• In terms of durability, most of the road is in good condition and the various sections of 
sealed surfacing's are performing well and are expected to continue doing so for the rest 
of their remaining useful lives, so in that respect they are proving to be quite durable. 
The section from Parton to Taylor Reserve is near the end of its effective useful life and 
is in a holding pattern until its programmed for renewal within the next few years and 
whilst the current surface looks untidy and flushed, it is still doing its job of extending the 
life of the road section for a few more years until it  programmed for reconstruction, so 
again, not pretty but it is durable. 

4. Resurfacing with asphalt:  

Submitters consistently request asphalt (hotmix) rather than chip seal, as it significantly 
reduces noise (by up to 20 dB), minimizes loose debris, and is more pedestrian-friendly—
especially important for older and younger residents.  

 

• NZTA fund 51% of the majority of Tauranga City’s road maintenance programme. To be 
eligible for this substantial co-investment NZTA have performance and threshold criteria 
that Council is required to adhere to. One of these is around their value for money 
requirement, and with respect to road resurfacing, NZTA will only fund what has been 
determined to be the long-term least-cost surfacing option.  

• The default surfacing that meets this criterion is a bitumen and chip surfacing, which at 
around $8/m2 to construct compared to a cost in the order of $50/m2 for asphalt, is 
difficult to argue against. NZTA will only fund an asphalt surface in areas where 
increased traffic volumes and stresses make it difficult to hold a chip seal. Typically, 
these areas include cul-de-sac heads, some intersections, industrial area with high 
heavy traffic turning movements, tight curves, etc. They also recognise the amenity value 
of an asphalt surface in CBD and other retail zones. 

• TCC’s resurfacing policy is aligned with NZTA’s and requires the level of service for road 
reseals to be “fit for purpose” with the type of surfacing used being finally determined by 
an engineering assessment. 

In general, this means that roads that are categories 1, 2 and 3 are likely to be sealed in 
asphalt and categories 4 and 5 roads are likely to be sealed with chip seal. The road 
categories are: 

Type of Road Category Type of Reseal 

Commercial and Industrial 1A Asphalt 

Tauranga City Centre, Mount Mainstreet 
area, and Greerton Village 

1B Asphalt 

Arterial roads. These are roads that carry 
significant volumes of traffic and link major 
state highways, urban and commercial 
areas. 

2 Asphalt 

Collector roads. These are roads that carry 
moderate volumes of traffic and provide a 
connection between residential streets and 

3 Asphalt or chip seal – an 
engineering decision will 
be made as to the 
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the arterial network. Most collector roads in 
Tauranga have more than 10,000 vehicles 
use them a day. 
 

appropriate surfacing 
type depending on road 
and traffic factors. 

 

Neighbourhood roads with greater than 200 
vehicles per day. 

4 Chip seal – except where 
there is a cul-de-sac head 
or an intersection with high 
wear and tear, or another 
valid engineering reason. 

Neighbourhood roads with less than 200 
vehicles per day. 
 

5 Chip seal – except where 
there is a cul-de-sac head 
or an intersection with high 
wear and tear, or another 
valid engineering reason. 

In special circumstances, exceptions to this policy may occur for engineering reasons 

 

• Additionally, TCC has one of the highest percentages of asphalt networks in the country, 
primarily driven by our strong residential growth over the past 10-15 years, and we are 
now under NZTA’s spotlight to actively manage this down by programming a chipseal 
surfacing as the next treatment on residential streets with an asphalt surface. 

 

￼City ￼AC Surfacing ￼Chipseal Surfacing 

￼Tauranga City ￼60% ￼40% 

￼Hutt City ￼20% ￼80% 

￼Hamilton City ￼40% ￼60% 

 

• TCC has approximately 230km of asphalted residential roads, primarily in Papamoa and 
Tauriko subdivisions, that under NZTA’s policy will need to be chipsealed in order to gain 
their 51% subsidy. If TCC wished to provide a higher level of service and resurface these 
roads again with asphalt it would cost in the order of an additional $6M p.a., and as such 
a surfacing upgrade would not attract NZTA subsidy the cost difference between a 
chipseal and asphalt would have to be solely funded by TCC rates. 

• Furthermore, if TCC wished to resurface some of its chipseal roads with asphalt, that 
would come at an even higher cost, as most of our chipsealed roads are what’s called 
‘flexible pavements’. This means they depress slightly by a few millimetres with every 
vehicle pass. Chipseal surfaces, with their pliant bitumen base, flex with this movement 
without compromising their waterproofing characteristics.  

• However, an asphalt surface is brittle like a biscuit and does not cope with ongoing 
underlying pavement flexure, eventually cracking. This in turn allows water to ingress 
into the underlying pavement, resulting in pavement failure. Therefore, before a 
chipsealed road can be considered for an asphalt surfacing, in many cases all the 
pavement layers would first have to be excavated, and a thicker non-flexible pavement 
constructed that's able to resist the impacts of passing traffic and support a n asphalt 
surfacing.  

• Excluding Papamoa Beach Road, which is discussed further below, TCC has 
approximately 10km of other chipsealed roads that carry greater than 10,000 vehicles 
per day. For these roads to be resurfaced in asphalt instead of chipseal, they would have 
to be completely reconstructed as discussed above, and the cost to do so would be in 
the order of $55M.  

• If 1km were reconstructed and resurfaced in hotmix per year, the annual cost would be 
in the order of $5.5M, however by the time all roads were completed after ten years, the 
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total cost to complete, allowing for inflation, would be in the order of $80 - $130M. This 
programme would also have to be largely solely rate funded as again. NZTA will only 
subsidise the equivalent of a chip seal surfacing on these roads. 

5. Inadequate safety infrastructure:  
Submissions expressed concern regarding speeding, claiming that vehicles reportedly reach 
90 km/h, leading to calls for speed cameras. Additionally, a lack of safe pedestrian crossings, 
kerbing, and adequate stormwater drainage was cited, with concerns that this situation 
increases risks for residents.  

• Speed cameras are placed where there’s problems with excessive speed, and/ shows 
a history of crashes causing death and/or serious injury. This programme is led by Police 
in conjunction with NZTA (rather than by Council) and it identifies locations on the road 
network that have a proven history of crashes or potential for crashes resulting in death 
or serious injury. TCC have suggested that Papamoa Beach Road be assessed for a 
speed camera, but no decision has yet been made on this by NZTA. Staff will follow up 
with NZTA on a decision.   

• Pedestrian crossings are prioritised across the city based on access to key destinations 
(e.g., schools, shops, community facilities), the number of potential users, and identified 
safety issues. On Papamoa Beach Road, there have in fact been a number of crossing 
facilities installed including a new zebra crossings near Alexander Place to access the 
shared path, and four additional refuge islands (north of Palm Beach Boulevard, south 
of Allan Place, south of Douglas Place and south of Grant Place.) Another crossing is 
planned near Motiti Road to facilitate access to the beach, shops, and a holiday camping 
ground. Further crossings will be evaluated against citywide priorities and implemented 
as resources allow. 

6. Comparative neglect:  
Papamoa is referred to as the “poor cousin of the Mount,” with clear frustration that the Mount 
consistently receives higher quality roading treatments. Papamoa residents are calling for 
equal investment.  

• This is a perception that is not supported by evidence. Papamoa actually has a higher 
percentage of asphalt roads than the Mount, primarily due to the subdivisional growth it 
has experienced over the past 10-15 years. 

• The reason more maintenance funding is spent in the Mount Maunganui area is because 
it is an older part of the city with older streets that need more maintenance. Most of 
Papamoa is relatively new by comparison and has not required much in the way of 
maintenance intervention, as you would expect. 

7. Strategic importance:  
Submissions noted that Papamoa Beach Road is a key access route to Papamoa East and 
future growth areas such as Te Tumu, and that it must be upgraded to accommodate 
increasing traffic demand and ensure resilience against flooding.  

• The reason sections of Papamoa Beach Road do not have kerb and channel on the 
beach side is because the road water sheds off directly into the very permeable sandy 
road shoulder and drains away fairly readily.  

• The lack of kerbing also allows vehicles to pull off and park up on the grass berm to 
access the dunes and beach for recreation. Installing kerb and channel may reduce this 
benefit, or if vehicles continue to drive over the new kerb to still park on the berm, it will 
likely be detrimental to the integrity of the kerbing and cause it to crack and require 
maintenance prematurely. 

• When the Papamoa Eastern Interchange comes on stream it is expected to divert a 
considerable amount of traffic off Papamoa Beach Road. It is therefore prudent for TCC 
to wait for this to come on stream so its benefits in terms of traffic flows into Papamoa 
East are able to be measured, before any proposed upgrades to Papamoa Beach Road 
are considered. 
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8. Stop piecemeal work:  
Residents oppose the current strategy of small, scattered road segments being improved. 
Instead, they are demanding a cohesive, end-to-end upgrade of the entire road, starting from 
the eastern end where deterioration is most severe. 

• All TCC roads are divided up into approximately 3800 sections, called treatment lengths, 
for maintenance purposes. A treatment length may be the length between two 
intersections, or a section through a shopping centre etc. A whole raft of detailed data is 
stored in the road database on each treatment length, such as length, width, pavement 
layer depths, structural strength, pavement age, surfacing age etc. Every 1-3 years road 
condition surveys are undertaken using specialised data collection vehicles with laser 
sensors and AI systems to collect updated condition and performance data on each 
treatment length. The data then undergoes an in-depth series of technical analyses that 
then outputs into an indicative schedule of when each treatment length is likely to require 
resurfacing again, or pavement renewal. This then is why maintenance works are 
undertaken on small, scattered road sections. 

• With respect to the desire to upgrade all of Papamoa Beach Road, approximately half of 
its 10km length has kerb and channel on both sides of the road, and half has kerb and 
channel on one side only. The cost to progressively upgrade this road with kerbing on 
both sides for the full length and with an asphalt surface is in the order of $88M at today’s 
prices. The reason for the high cost is due to the existing roads having thin flexible 
pavements that will require reconstruction in order to be able to support an asphalt 
surfacing If these roads were to be progressively upgraded over a 10 – 20 year period, 
the actual total costs at today's value, taking into account likely inflation, could be well in 
excess of $200M 

• To resurface all of Papamoa Beach Road in chipseal, as per the current policy, is in the 
order of $1M by comparison 

• The difference in costs between surfacing in asphalt and surfacing in chipseal would have 
to be solely funded by TCC as NZTA will only fund the equivalent of a chipseal surfacing 

• There is approximately 10km of Papamoa Beach Road with kerb and channel on only 
one side of the road if this was all upgraded with kerb and channel on both sides and 
associated stormwater disposal infrastructure, and a road pavement strong enough to 
support an asphalt surface, the cost would be in the order of $55M. This would not attract 
NZTA subsidy as the current level of service is deemed to be fit for purpose. If it were 
undertaken in stages at say 10% p.a. ($5.5M), the total actual cost including cost 
escalation would be in the order of $90 - $130M) 

DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

9. The current plan for Papamoa Beach Road is to continue waterproofing it with a series of 
chipseal surfacing's, in accordance with the TCC’s current road surfacing policy and in order 
to continue attracting NZTA’s full 51% subsidy for the activity. 

10. There is pressure from the local ratepayer group to upgrade the surfacing on Papamoa Beach 
Road to asphalt. Not only does this come at a significant increase in costs to the ratepayer as 
discussed above, there are also about a dozen other roads across the city that should 
justifiably be given the same surfacing upgrade considerations. These include Tara Rd and 
Domain Rd in Papamoa, as well as Devonport Rd, Cambridge Rd, Fraser Rd, Gravatt Rd, 
Welcome Bay Rd, and Pyes Pa Road. All of these roads are key collector routes with traffic 
volumes in excess of 10,000 vpd with a mix of residential lots and service centres located 
along them, and they are all currently (appropriately) surfaced in a chipseal. 

11. Unfortunately, the local community aspirations of having an asphalt surfacing on Papamoa 
Breach Rd cannot be considered in isolation. Adopting such a proposal outside of current 
policy has a significant flow-on effect on other parts of the city, and a much wider precedent 
setting consequence that also needs to be brought into consideration. 
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RECOMMENDATION 

12. It is recommended that the Council continues to support the current road surfacing policy, 
recognising that it provides the long-term least-cost benefit to the ratepayer, by ensuring fit for 
purpose sealing is provided to all roads across the city, in a manner that continues to secure 
NZTA‘s 51% funding contribution. 

SUBMISSIONS RECEIVED 

Submission #: 407, 459, 514, 617, 680, 768 

ATTACHMENTS 

Appendix One: Costings to Support Papamoa Beach Rd Issues Paper for 2025 – 26 AP 
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Papamoa Beach Road - Parton Rd to Taylor Reserve
Cost to Reconstruct road sections with kerb on one side only
Includes cost to add new kerb and drainage infrastructure on seaward side
Area = 900m long x 11m wide = 9900m2

Item Quantity Unit Rate Total
Comment

Papamoa Beach Road K&C Both 
Sides

K&C One 
Side

Design /MSQA 1 lump sum $294,285 $735,713 Allow 15% of construction costs (m) (m)
Sandhurst to Hartford 1500

Digout and backfill 400mm base course including seal 9,900 square meter $350 $3,465,000 Hartford to Palm Beach 850
Palm Beach to Huanui 300

Traffic Control   1 lump sum $5,000,000 $639,750 Allow 15% of construction costs Huanui to Beach Domain E 970
Beach Domain E to Parton 2960

Kerb and channel - includes subsoils 900 lineal meter $250 $225,000 Parton to Taylor Reserve 900
Taylor Reserve to End 2800

Asphalt  60mm mix 14 9,900 square meter $50 $495,000 includes cost fluctuations
5270 5010

Drainage Pits 4 each $20,000 $80,000 Grand Total length: (m) 10280

$5,640,463
Current contract rates used 
Excludes any City Waters infrastructure upgrades
Excludes any Safety improvements 
Excludes any additional footpaths
Includes kerb and channel and associated drainage infrastructure

Papamoa Beach Road 
Cost to reconstruct road rections with kerb on one side only (excluding Parton to Taylor Reserve)
Includes cost to add new kerb and drainage infrastructure on seaward side
Area = 4110m long x 11m wide = 45,210m2

Item Quantity Unit Rate Total Comment 5% cost increase p.a. 10% cost increase p.a. 20% cost increase p.a.
Design /MSQA 1 lump sum $3,000,000 $3,351,934 Allow 15% of construction costs Year Annual Cost Cost Index Annual Cost Cost Index Annual Cost Cost Index

1 $2,569,816 1.05 $2,569,816 1.1 $2,569,816 1.2
Digout and backfill 400mm base course including seal 45,210 square meter $350 $15,823,500 2 $2,698,307 1.05 $2,826,797 1.1 $3,083,779 1.2

3 $2,833,222 1.05 $3,109,477 1.1 $3,700,535 1.2
Traffic Control   1 lump sum $5,000,000 $2,914,725 Allow 15% of construction costs 4 $2,974,883 1.05 $3,420,425 1.1 $4,440,642 1.2

5 $3,123,627 1.05 $3,762,467 1.1 $5,328,770 1.2
Kerb and channel - includes subsoils 4,110 lineal meter $250 $1,027,500 6 $3,279,809 1.05 $4,138,714 1.1 $6,394,524 1.2

7 $3,443,799 1.05 $4,552,586 1.1 $7,673,429 1.2
Asphalt  60mm mix 14 45,210 square meter $50 $2,260,500 Allowed Cost flux 20% 8 $3,615,989 1.05 $5,007,844 1.1 $9,208,115 1.2

9 $3,796,788 1.05 $5,508,629 1.1 $11,049,738 1.2
Drainage Pits 16 each $20,000 $320,000 10 $3,986,628 1.05 $6,059,491 1.1 $13,259,685 1.2

$32,322,868 $40,956,247 $66,709,033
$25,698,159

$2,569,816
Current contract rates used 
Excludes any City Waters infrastructure upgrades
Excludes any Safety improvements 
Excludes any additional footpaths
Includes kerb and channel and associated drainage infrastructure

Papamoa Beach Road 
Cost to reconstruct road sections with kerb on both sides of road
Includes cost to add new kerb and drainage infrastructure on seaward side
Area = 5270m long x 11m wide = 57,970m2

Item Quantity Unit Rate Total Comment 5% cost increase p.a. 10% cost increase p.a. 20% cost increase p.a.
Design /MSQA 1 lump sum $3,000,000 $7,478,130 Allow 15% of construction costs Year Annual Cost Cost Index Annual Cost Cost Index Annual Cost Cost Index

1 $5,733,233 1.05 $5,733,233 1.1 $5,733,233 1.2
Digout and backfill 400mm base course including seal 57,970 square meter $350 $20,289,500 2 $6,019,895 1.05 $6,306,556 1.1 $6,879,880 1.2

3 $6,320,889 1.05 $6,937,212 1.1 $8,255,856 1.2
Traffic Control   1 lump sum $5,000,000 $26,666,200 Allow 15% of construction costs 4 $6,636,934 1.05 $7,630,933 1.1 $9,907,027 1.2

5 $6,968,781 1.05 $8,394,026 1.1 $11,888,432 1.2
Asphalt  60mm mix 14 57,970 square meter $50 $2,898,500 Allowed Cost flux 20% 6 $7,317,220 1.05 $9,233,429 1.1 $14,266,118 1.2

Total Cost:
Cost per year if 10% of total quantity completed per annum

Total Length in m
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7 $7,683,081 1.05 $10,156,772 1.1 $17,119,342 1.2
8 $8,067,235 1.05 $11,172,449 1.1 $20,543,210 1.2
9 $8,470,596 1.05 $12,289,694 1.1 $24,651,852 1.2

$57,332,330 10 $8,894,126 1.05 $13,518,664 1.1 $29,582,223 1.2
$5,733,233 11 $9,338,832 1.05 $14,870,530 1.1 $35,498,668 1.2

Current contract rates used 12 $9,805,774 1.05 $16,357,583 1.1 $42,598,401 1.2
Excludes any City Waters infrastructure upgrades 13 $10,296,063 1.05 $17,993,341 1.1 $51,118,081 1.2
Excludes any Safety improvements 14 $10,810,866 1.05 $19,792,675 1.1 $61,341,698 1.2
Excludes any additional footpaths 15 $11,351,409 1.05 $21,771,943 1.1 $73,610,037 1.2
Includes kerb and channel and associated drainage infrastructure 16 $11,918,980 1.05 $23,949,137 1.1 $88,332,045 1.2

17 $12,514,929 1.05 $26,344,051 1.1 $105,998,453 1.2
18 $13,140,675 1.05 $28,978,456 1.1 $127,198,144 1.2

Cost to Resurface Papamoa Beach Rd in Asphalt - assumes reconstruction of full length $88,670,951 19 $13,797,709 1.05 $31,876,301 1.1 $152,637,773 1.2
20 $14,487,594 1.05 $35,063,932 1.1 $183,165,328 1.2

$189,574,819 $328,370,917 $1,070,325,800

Papamoa Beach Road - Full Length
Cost to reseal the road again in chipseal
Includes cost to add new kerb and drainage infrastructure on seaward side
Area = 10280m long x 9m average width = 92,520m2

Item Quantity Unit Rate Total Comment 5% cost increase p.a. 10% cost increase p.a. 20% cost increase p.a.
Resurface road with two coat chipseal $92,520 square meter $8 $740,160 Allow 15% of construction costs Year Annual Cost Cost Index Annual Cost Cost Index Annual Cost Cost Index

1 $85,118 1.05 $85,118 1.1 $85,118 1.2
Traffic Control   1 lump sum $111,024 $111,024 Allow 15% of construction costs 2 $89,374 1.05 $93,630 1.1 $102,142 1.2

3 $93,843 1.05 $102,993 1.1 $122,570 1.2
Cost Fluctuation Contingency based on 10% p.a. 1 Provisional sum $115,586 $115,586 4 $98,535 1.05 $113,293 1.1 $147,085 1.2

5 $103,462 1.05 $124,622 1.1 $176,502 1.2
$966,770 6 $108,635 1.05 $137,084 1.1 $211,802 1.2

$96,677 7 $114,067 1.05 $150,792 1.1 $254,162 1.2
Current contract rates used 8 $119,770 1.05 $165,872 1.1 $304,995 1.2
Excludes any City Waters infrastructure upgrades 9 $125,759 1.05 $182,459 1.1 $365,994 1.2
Excludes any Safety improvements 10 $132,047 1.05 $200,705 1.1 $439,192 1.2
Excludes any additional footpaths
Includes kerb and channel and associated drainage infrastructure $46,928 $115,586 $354,074

Cost per year if 10% of total quantity completed per annum

Cost per year if 10% of total quantity completed per annum
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Title: Issues and options – Papamoa Park and Ride 

File Number: A18226871 

Author: Shawn Geard, City Centre Infrastructure Lead 

Authoriser: Nic Johansson, GM Infrastructure 

 

ISSUE  

1. There is a significant amount of traffic that travels between Papamoa East and City Centre, 
this results in driver frustration, and increased pollution.  

ANALYSIS OF SUBMISSION POINTS 

2. The submitter describes the traffic between Papamoa and the City Centre at peak times as 
‘ridiculous’ traffic monitoring data shows the route is on average 20 minutes slower at 7:45am 
compared to 6am between Tara Road and Elizabeth Street, with travel time being 
approximately 2.5 times the typical 6am duration. 

DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

3. There are two projects within the Long-term Plan expected to have a positive impact on travel 
time between Papamoa and the City Centre upon competition, these being 15th Ave/ Turret 
Road, and Connecting Mount Maunganui (Hewletts Road). It is however noted that during 
construction both projects are expected to increase traffic disruption on this route. 

4. Tauranga City Council undertook development of a business case mid-2024 on a Park and 
Ride in Papamoa to assist with a funding application to NZTA through the National Land 
Transport Fund this business case found that the preferred option was;  

(a) A park and ride with 200 carparks on Tara Road approximately 200m east of Domain 
Road on land currently held by NZTA. 

(b) A new express bus service with a 15-minute frequency in a 2 hour period both AM and 
PM, it was noted that there are currently no bus services that could service this park and 
ride. 

5. Funding for a Papamoa Park and Ride was not approved within the 2024-27 National Land 
Transport Plan as it was not prioritised within the available funds. 

6. Bay of Plenty Regional Council are unlikely to fund a service enabling this park and ride due 
to funding constraints. 

7. There is provision for construction of a park and ride around the Domain Road area in 2032/33 
within the Long-term Plan. 

OPTIONS ANALYSIS 

8. Two predominant options exist in relation to a Papamoa Park and Ride: 

 

Option 1: Do Nothing Now, Reconsider within Regional Land Transport Plan 

9. This option pertains to enabling a park and ride to progress when adequately planned to fit the 
wider transport network and central government funding criteria. 

Advantages Disadvantages 

• Minimises cost to TCC and ratepayers 

• Enables the option to be considered as 

part of further improvements to the 

Tauranga transport network. 

• Does not provide for improvements to 

the commuter experience for Papamoa 

residents within the timeframe 

requested. 
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• Enables an application for funding to 

NZTA (potential for 51% funding) 

 

Budget – Capex: N/A 

Budget – Opex: N/A 

Key risks: Unless significant change occurs to central government priorities it is likely that this project 
will not be prioritised or funded within the next National Land Transport Fund cycle. 

Recommended? Yes 

 

Option 2: Fund a Park and Ride facility on Tara Road 

10. Funding of a Park and Ride would require 100% TCC CAPEX contribution (rather than 49% if 
approved under the National Land Transport Fund), Also due to Bay of Plenty Regional Council 
funding constraints, and constraints on the current bus network, OPEX funding of a new 
express bus service would be highly likely to enable success of a park and ride. It is noted that 
if the bus service was funded through either TCC or BOPRC the rates burden would be similar. 

Advantages Disadvantages 

• Provides for improvements to the 

commuter experience for Papamoa 

residents. 

• Allows for disruption mitigation to 

commuters on this route during major 

project construction. 

• Would create a significant expense to 

the Tauranga ratepayer. Progressing 

without NZTA subsidy would create a 

direct additional ratepayer expense of 

$3.1m over three years compared to if 

NZTA supported the service. 

 

Budget – Capex: $2,600,000 (refer to Appendix 7 of the attachment). 

Budget – Opex: $2,300,000 

Key risks: It is possible that if progressed in this manner NZTA would be unlikely to provide funding 
for the required bus service in future funding cycles, requiring a future decision on continuing 
to sole fund a solution vs closing the park and ride. 

Recommended? No. 

RECOMMENDATION 

11. It is recommended at this point to do nothing, however that a park and ride in Papamoa is 
considered within future transport network planning (TSP, RLTP). 

NEXT STEPS 

12. Ensure inclusion within Transport System Plan and Regional Land Transport Plan. 

SUBMISSIONS RECEIVED 

Submission #125: The traffic coming from Papamoa to the city at peak times is now ridiculous. There 
needs to be a park and ride facility for Papamoa residents who work in the city. We have to 
get cars off the roads. This is not only good for peoples sanity, but good for the environment.  

ATTACHMENTS 

Park and Ride – Papamoa Single-stage Business Case Lite 
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Tauranga City Council 
 

Park and Ride - Papamoa 
 

Single-stage business case lite 

 

Prepared by: Vitruvius Ltd  

Prepared for: Tauranga City Council 

Date: 17/5/2024 

Version: 3.0 

Status: Final 
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Purpose 
This Business Case explored the feasibility and options for the potential implementation of a 
short-term trial Park and Ride Facility in Tauranga. The study sought to determine the benefits 
for the trial and its preferred site location, layout and how the public transport services will 
operate the Park and Ride during the Trail. 
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Strategic Case 
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General context  

Over the last 30 years Tauranga City has doubled in size reaching a population of over 135,000 people and 
is Aotearoa/ New Zealand’s fifth largest city. Within the next 30-50 years, the WBOP population is forecast 
to increase by an extra 200,000 people and an additional 95,000 dwellings1. This forecasted growth could 
create two million additional transport movements per day which will add substantial pressure onto an 
already stressed transport system.  
 

When compared to other cities within Aotearoa, Tauranga has a high proportion of trips taken by private 
vehicles, moderate walking and cycling use, and very low public transport use.2 Given Tauranga’s modest 
use of shared and active travel modes, there are significant opportunities to be gained by improving 
multimodal accessibility.  
 
Like many other cities in Aotearoa, there is neither the space nor investment readily available within 
Tauranga to increase roading capacity to improve congestion and level of services for private vehicle users. 
In addition, numerous transport studies show that additional urban roading capacity induces demand and 
does not resolve congestion issues3. As such, much of the transport strategic direction and investment 
priorities are focussed on enabling multimodal access and providing greater transport choice.  

National policy and strategic context  

The following key national policies and strategies have been considered when developing this business 
case to ensure alignment:  

• The Transport Outcomes Framework4  
• The Government Policy Statement on Land Transport 20215  
• The Draft Government Policy Statement on Land Transport 20246 
• Road to Zero7  

• Arataki8 –  
• The Emissions Reduction Plan9 –  
• The National Policy Statement on Urban Development (NPS-UD)10  
• Keeping Cities Moving: A plan for mode shift11  

 
The most recent of the above documents, and the most important from a likelihood of funding perspective 
is the draft GPS on Land Transport 2024. The draft GPS is very clear on where the government’s priority 
areas are for public transport improvements (Auckland and Wellington). However, this activity responds 
directly to 2 of the 4 strategic priorities by: 
Strategic Priority: Economic Growth and Productivity -  
This activity supports economic growth and productivity by providing quality transport connections, which 
enable goods and people to reach their destinations efficiently. The activity assists to optimise the use of 
the existing network to deliver an appropriate level of service for users and help manage flows and 
congestion on a nationally significant freight corridor.  
Strategic Priority: Value for Money 
The activity also has the potential to respond directly to the expectation to increase public transport fare-
box recovery, by charging an increased fare price to users of the new public transport service. 
 

Regional policy and strategic context  

There are several key regional policies and strategies relevant to this business case. A summary of key 
documents is outlined. 
  
Urban Form and Transport Initiative (UFTI) and Transport System Plan (TSP) 

To help improve community and transport outcomes, the UFTI Connected Centres Programme was 
developed and endorsed in 2020.12 This Programme sets out a suite of land use and transport initiatives that 
will support growth in the WBOP sub-region whilst transitioning to a multimodal transport system that 
supports people’s ability to live, learn, work, and play.  
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The Connected Centres Programme is premised on planning for growth to occur in an ‘up and out’ pattern 
with higher housing densities occurring within both existing areas and new greenfield developments. 
Supporting the increased density is the transport system that will over time increase multimodal 
accessibility, mode choice, and the ability to get to most destinations within 30 minutes.  
 
To prioritise transport investment and optimise the sequencing of delivery of the transport interventions 
included in the Connected Centres Programme, the WBOP Transport System Plan (TSP) was developed13. 
The TSP uses current and estimated future levels of service to help identify the priority order for the 
transport projects to deliver the multimodal transport system set out in the Connected Centres Programme. 
Local Councils use the TSP, among other decision-making tools, to develop their Long-Term Plans and the 
Regional Land Transport Plan. The TSP initially identified a programme of investment within the Western 
Bay of Plenty to address issues around safety, access, and growth in the region for the 2021-24 NLTP. Within 
this programme, public transport improvements featured heavily, including Park and Ride facilities along 
the Northern and Eastern Corridors14.  
 
The TSP has recently been ‘refreshed’ in preparation for the 24-27 RLTP/NLTP. Two Park and Rides in the 
Eastern Corridor and 1-2 Park and Rides in the Northern Corridor, remain a priority in the TSP refresh, with 
business case and design work programmed for 2024-2027, and construction in years 2027-34. The list of 
activities in the TSP refresh have been submitted to all TSP partners, and each partner organisation is 
currently using the TSP refresh to inform the development of their programme of activities for the 2024 
RLTP.   
 
Regional land transport plan outcomes  

The Regional Land Transport Plan 2021-3115 (RLTP) sets the direction for the region’s land transport system 
for the next 30 years within an overall vision that the transport system is sustainable, resilient, efficient, and 
enables safe and multimodal access that meets the needs of our diverse and growth communities, and the 
regional economy. The analysis and project prioritisation undertaken via the TSP was used in 2020 to help 
prioritise projects for investment based on sub-regional level of service and importance. The 2021-31 RLTP 
included a Park and ride in Papamoa with a DBC phase in FY23 and a pre-implementation phase in FY24, 
and a Park and Ride in Wairakei/Te Tumu with a DBC phase in FY24 The development of the 24-34 RLTP is 
currently underway.   
 
Bay of Plenty regional mode shift plan  

The Bay of Plenty Regional Mode Shift Plan16 outlines the actions that Local Authorities are collectively 
undertaken to improve public transport and active mode use within the region. The Plan focusses on three 
intervention areas including shaping the urban form, making shared and active mode more attractive, and 
influencing travel demand and transport choices.  
 

 
1 See the UFTI Final Report available at https://ufti.org.nz/reports, accessed in June 2022 
2 See the Benchmarking Sustainable Urban Mobility 2022 report prepared for Waka Kotahi, available at 
https://nzta.govt.nz/assets/resources/sustainable-urban-mobility-benchmarking/sustainable-urban-mobility-
benchmarking-report.pdf, accessed in June 2022  
3 Transport researchers have been observing induced demand since at least the 1960’s when the economist Anthony 
Downs coined his Law of Peak Hour Traffic Congestion, which states that “on urban commuter expressways, peak-hour 
traffic congestion rises to meet maximum capacity.  
4 See Transport-outcomes-framework.pdf (cwp.govt.nz) 
5 See https://www.transport.govt.nz/multi-modal/keystrategiesandplans/gpsonlandtransportfunding/gps-2021/  
6 See https://www.transport.govt.nz/assets/Uploads/GPS-on-land-transport-2024-Consultation-4-March-2023-.pdf 
7 https://www.transport.govt.nz/assets/Uploads/Report/Road-to-Zero-strategy_final.pdf  
8 https://www.nzta.govt.nz/planning-and-investment/planning/arataki  
9 https://environment.govt.nz/assets/publications/Aotearoa-New-Zealands-first-emissions-reduction-plan.pdf  
10 https://www.hud.govt.nz/urban-development/national-policy-statement-on-urban-development/  
11 https://www.nzta.govt.nz/walking-cycling-and-public-transport/keeping-cities-moving/  
12 There is an extensive library of reports outlining the UFTI Connected Centres Programme and analysis the 
programme. These are available at https://ufti.org.nz/reports/, accessed in May 2022.  
13 The TSP documents are available at https://www.tauranga.govt.nz/council/council-documents/strategies-plans-
and-reports/strategies/transport-plan, accessed June 2022  
14 Park and Ride along the Eastern Corridor (Domain Rd and Papamoa East) - Project Priority 7 
Park and Ride along the Northern Corridor (Te Puna and Ōmokoroa) – Project Priority 19 
15 The 2021-31 RLTP is available at https://atlas.boprc.govt.nz/api/v1/edms/document/A3884906/content, accessed 
June 2022  
16 The BOP regional mode shift plan is available at https://www.nzta.govt.nz/assets/resources/keeping-cities-
moving/BoP-regional-mode-shift-plans.pdf, accessed June 2022  
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Bay of Plenty Regional Council’s long-term plan 

From a transport perspective the Bay of Plenty Regional Council is responsible for developing the RLTP and 
providing public transport services across the region. BOPRC’s Long-Term Plan 2021-311716 (LTP) identified 
several priorities for each community outcome that it will focus on. The priorities that primarily relate to 
transport are:  

• Regional transport and regional land use planning is integrated and responsive to growth and 
nature resources pressures.  

• A fit for purpose public transport system enables a growing economy and a safe, healthy, and 
vibrant region.  

• Our region is reducing net greenhouse gas emissions in line with national targets and is 
transitioning to a low carbon economy. 

 
The LTP for 2024-34 is currently in development. BOPRC are seeking to include funding for service provision 
for a park and ride trial in their 2024-27 NLTP bid. 
  

Tauranga City Council’s long-term plan 

From a transport perspective, TCC is responsible for planning, delivery, operations, and maintenance of the 
local roading network. Council works with Waka Kotahi and the BOPRC as key partners to provide the 
community safe and reliable multimodal access to social and economic opportunities. TCC are in the 
process of developing their LTP for the 24-34 period. Due to affordability constraints, the permanent park 
and ride activities included in the TSP refresh have been included in the LTP towards the end of the 10-year 
period but can be brought forward depending on the outcomes of the proposed park and ride trial. 
  
Other relevant project and initiatives  

Project partners are undertaking the following projects that are relevant to this business case as summarised 
in the table below. The project partners will work across these projects to ensure they are integrated.  
 

Project  Relevancy to the Park and Ride trial  
BOPRC 
Public 
Transport 
Continuous 
Programme  

The BOPRC PT continuous programme is funded for the 2021-24 NLTP. The BOPRC PT 
Continuous programme for 24-27 is to be confirmed through the NLTP moderation 
process. It is expected that the existing routes in proximity to the park and ride will be 
rerouted to go via the park and ride, for at least the afternoon return journey, and possibly 
the morning citybound journey as well. 
  

Tauranga 
Bus Network 
Refresh 

Consultation on phase 2 of the Tauranga Bus Network Refresh is currently underway. 
Changes to the network are expected to occur over the 24-27 NLTP period. Consideration 
of re-routing of routes via the park and ride will be considered as part of this business 
case.  

Public 
Transport 
Services and 
Infrastructure 
Business 
Case 

BOPRC, in collaboration with TCC, Waka Kotahi, mana whenua, and other TSP partners, 
are currently developing the public transport services and infrastructure business case for 
the Western Bay of Plenty sub-region. A ‘PT reference case’ was developed in 2022, which 
explored options for the bus service network. A preferred option was endorsed by the TSP 
governance group on 22 August 2022. The recommended option is a ‘hybrid’ of a through-
routing model through the CBD with some elements of a ‘hub and spoke’ model 
incorporated in areas of the city where the through-routed option was less appropriate.   
 
The ongoing business case is investigating the infrastructure required to support the 
endorsed PT service model, as well as specific routes, service frequencies, and 
opportunities for express services. Whilst this business case will likely be completed 
before the park and ride trial is completed, the park and ride trial will provide valuable 
information in respect to potential demand for such facilities to inform the timing of future 
park and rides across the city.  

 
Summary of the policy context  

With greater emphasis being placed on safe and reliable multimodal accessibility and travel choice, the 
recommended solution to implement a park and ride facility in the Eastern Corridor as a trial to determine 
demand for such a service in Tauranga is well aligned with relevant national and regional policy context. 
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The case for change 

Problem or 
opportunity to 
be addressed. 

The Western Bay of Plenty sub-region is facing several challenges as the population and 
economy grows, including increasing demands on the transport network. There is currently 
a high reliance on cars in the sub-region, which, combined with low Public Transport mode 
share, is causing congestion and delays across the network and prevents the efficient 
movement of people and goods. Opportunities to reduce the number of trips made by 
private vehicles will assist in addressing this problem. 

A crucial part of Tauranga’s transport future relies on improving the public transport 
service. Bus routes, bus stops, and frequency of services all need to be improved. User 
satisfaction with the public bus services in Tauranga has declined in the last 2 years from 
74% in 2020 to 42% in 2022 (survey respondents were asked to rate their satisfaction with 
the previous 3 months).18 However, it should be noted that this period was impacted by 
covid, driver shortages, and construction on the network impacting journey time reliability. 
Bus non-users in Tauranga cite the convenience of private transport as the principal reason 
they do not take the bus (66% of survey respondents), followed by time management 
(private transport is quicker) (25% of survey respondents). More frequent, reliable, and more 
direct routes were all cited as things that needed to change to improve the public bus 
services.19  

It is important to note that the intent of a park and ride is to attract new public transport 
users. Park and ride facilities will likely be part of this as the city grows, as well as new 
technology to make it as easy as possible for more people to use the bus service and leave 
their cars at home. The proposed trial aims to reduce single occupancy vehicles traveling 
from the periphery of Tauranga City to Tauranga CBD, as well as serving as a test case for 
other future, more permanent, park and ride sites in the sub-region.  

In developing this business case, we have remained cognisant that this is a business case 
lite. As such, we have not undertaken a specific Investment Logic Mapping (ILM) exercise 
for this project. There is a plethora of strategic-level documents (described in the strategic 
context section above) that have defined the problems that Tauranga is facing. The most 
relevant and most recent of these is the developing PT services and infrastructure business 
case. With permission from BOPRC, and with endorsement of the approach from TCC, 
BOPRC, and Waka Kotahi, we have used the draft ILM that has been developed as part of 
the PT services and infrastructure business case, which defines three problems as follows: 

1. Buses share a congested network resulting in uncompetitive and unreliable bus 
journeys. (50%)  

2. Current PT network will not efficiently support planned growth and enable access 
to social and economic opportunities. (30%) 

3. Inconsistent bus stop and interchange quality reduces customer experience and 
comfort. (20%)  

 

Investment 
description 

The proposed investment is a short-term Park and Ride Facility and service, which will run 
as a trial for 2 years from a site in Tauranga, to encourage mode shift to public transport for 
commuter trips between the area proximal to the park and ride and the Tauranga CBD, and 
to inform future decision making in the region. 

Scheduling / 
programming 

As described above, there is a business case underway currently in the Western Bay of 
Plenty sub region to establish a preferred option for the long-term public transport service 
model and supporting infrastructure. This is currently at the long list stage and is exploring 
options including park and rides throughout the sub-region. As part of the longer-term 
Public Transport Services and Infrastructure Business Case and future proposed Park and 
Ride Business Cases, it has been assumed that the park and ride will be constructed from 

 
17 The BOPRC LTP 2021-31 is available at https://atlas.boprc.govt.nz/api/v1/edms/document/A3874526/content, 
accessed June 2022  
18 Bay of Plenty Bus User Survey 2022 Final Report 
19 Bay of Plenty Bus non-user survey 2022 Final Report (available on request from BOPRC) 
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July 2024, with the trial commencing operations in early 2025 to provide relevant data and 
findings for decision making. 

As described above, a park and ride has been identified as a priority in the Western Bay 
sub-region for a few years now. There is the potential for park and rides to be a useful and 
key component of the Tauranga transport network. However, the effectiveness of a park 
and ride in the Western Bay context is unknown. As such, the TSP partners have resolved 
to conduct a trial now to inform the development of more permanent solutions in the 
Western Bay sub-region. 

Tauranga City Council have committed to funding the construction of the facility to enable 
the park and ride to be operational by Early 2025 within their Long-Term Plan. Bay of Plenty 
Regional Council are seeking to include funding for increased service provision (including 
an express service) in their NLTP bid for 2024-27, with the intent to commence the 
increased services in Financial Year 24/25. 

Benefits 
delivered 
from 
addressing 
the problem 
or opportunity 

In the PT services and infrastructure business case, the following benefits have been 
identified: 

• Improved PT competitiveness and reliability (50%)  
• Improved access (30%)  
• Enhanced customer experience and comfort (20%)  

Of these, the park and ride is expected to deliver: 

• improved PT competitiveness: an express service from the park and ride is likely to 
offer a more competitive option with cars, than the current service. 

• Improved PT reliability: PT reliability is unlikely to be improved significantly by a 
park and ride service alone, it requires public transport priority infrastructure on the 
bus route. However, a more direct, faster route, is less likely to experience delay 
simply due to the reduced duration of the service. 

• Improved access: the park and ride service should enable a greater percentage of 
the Tauranga population to travel to the CBD within a 45-minute travel threshold 
by public transport. 

• Enhanced customer experience: bus user customer experience has been 
enhanced where park and ride services have been implemented successfully20.  
 

In addition to the above, it is expected that the park and ride trial will also deliver the 
following benefits: 

• Improved public transport uptake: it is expected that the park and ride will attract 
new bus users, thereby increasing the overall patronage, which should result in a 
corresponding decrease in single occupancy vehicle users and light vehicle kms 
travelled between the outskirts of the city and the CBD each workday. 

These benefits have been assessed using the appraisal summary table within the 
economic case to determine the preferred option. 

 

Alignment of 
the identified 
benefits to the 
problem or 
opportunity 
statement 

Table 1 shows the links from problems to benefits, through to investment objectives and 
KPIs.  

The following investment objectives were developed to guide this business case:  
 

1. To improve the competitiveness of PT by reducing the difference in average bus 
journey times compared to the car from the park and ride suburb to the CBD from 
xx mins to yy mins at peak hours during the trial period.  

2. To improve the reliability of PT by reducing the variability in bus journey times in 
peak hours compared to the existing bus service in peak hours compared to off-
peak from X% to Y% on average for the trial period.  

 
20 RTE - Evaluating the long-term impacts of bus-based park and ride, G Mills,P White, 2018 
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3. To increase access to key social and economic destinations by increasing the 
proportion of the population within a 45-minute travel time to Tauranga CBD via 
public transport from 20% to XX for the trial period.  

4. To enhance PT customer experience and perception through increasing user 
satisfaction from 42% in 2022 to XX% by the end of the trial period for users of the 
park and ride service.  

5. To increase public transport boardings from the corridor the park and ride site is 
located and the CBD from xx to yy by the end of the trial period, without unduly 
undermining the case for public transport in the vicinity of the park and ride. 

  

Stakeholder 
and 
community 
engagement 

Stakeholder/individual/community/partner Summary of engagement, outstanding issues, any 
relevant links 

Bay of Plenty Regional Council Engaged through the business case to provide input on PT 
services requirements, bus user demand, and PT subject 
matter expertise. 

NZ Bus (via BOPRC) Engaged as the current operator of the Tauranga Urban 
service regarding an operational cost estimate for the 
proposed express service. Will be engaged further 
following endorsement of this business case and approval 
of the next phase to confirm operational requirements for 
the new service. 

NZTA (as landowner) Engaged as the current landowner for the recommended 
site to ensure the proposed park and ride facility can be 
constructed on and service operated from the land.  The 
enablement of using part of the land via lease arrangement 
with Waka Kotahi / LINZ will need to be formalised through 
a land use agreement between TCC and Waka Kotahi at the 
next phase. 

Mana Whenua  Engagement with mana whenua regarding the use of this 
land has been ongoing since the planning and construction 
of the Tauranga Eastern Link. Engagement will continue 
through the Te Rangapū partnership. 

Local community Once funding is secure, communication with the local 
community and Royal Ascot drive residents about the park 
and ride service will begin through a staged communication 
plan 
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ILM Problem ILM Benefit Investment objectives  KPI  Measure Waka Kotahi Benefits 

Framework reference 
Baseline Target 
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Buses share a 
congested 
network 
resulting in 
uncompetitive 
and unreliable 
bus journeys. 
(40%*) 

Improved PT 
competitiveness 
and reliability 
(40%)  

To improve the 
competitiveness of PT by 
reducing the difference in 
average bus journey times 
compared to the car from 
the park and ride suburb to 
the CBD from xx mins to yy 
mins***** at peak hours 
during the trial period. (30%) 

Bus travel 
time 

Travel Time – 
Average travel time 
in minutes via park 
and ride service vs 
average travel time 
via private vehicle 
from Park and ride to 
the CBD.*** 

10.1.9 Travel time 
Average travel time in 
minutes via park and 
ride service vs 
average travel time 
via private vehicle 
from Park and ride to 
the CBD. 

Current bus 
route time = xx 
mins;  
Average car 
time = xx mins 
Difference = xx 
mins 

Express route 
time = 35 mins 
Average car time 
= xx mins 
Difference = xx 
mins 

To improve the reliability of 
PT by reducing the 
variability in bus journey 
times in peak hours 
compared to the existing 
bus service in peak hours 
compared to off-peak from 
X% to Y% on average for the 
trial period.  (10%) 

PT reliability 

Express service peak 
– 2B/2W service off 
peak variability vs 
2B/2W service peak 
– off peak 
variability.***  

5.1.1 Punctuality – 
public transport 
Percentage of 
scheduled service 
trips between 59 
seconds before and 4 
minutes 59 seconds 
after the scheduled 
departure time of 
selected point 

Current bus 
route service 
variability 
between peak 
and off peak =  

Express service 
peak – current 
service off peak 
variability vs 
current service 
peak – off peak 
variability.  

Current PT 
network will 
not efficiently 
support 
planned 
growth and 
enable access 
to social and 
economic 
opportunities. 
(25%*) 

Improved 
access (25%)  

To increase access to key 
social and economic 
destinations by increasing 
the proportion of the 
population within a 45-
minute travel time to 
Tauranga CBD via public 
transport from 20% to XX for 
the trial period. (25%) 

Access to key 
destinations 
(CBD) 

Increase in 
proportion of 
population living 
within 45-minute PT 
travel threshold of 
the CBD**** 

5.2.6 – Access to key 
economic 
destinations 
Proportion of 
population living 
within travel threshold 
(15 minutes, 30 
minutes, or 45 
minutes) of key 
economic 
opportunities 
(including work) by 
public transport in the 
morning peak. 

Current 
population in 
10km radius of 
Park and Ride 
location within 
45-minute travel 
threshold = xx% 

  

Inconsistent 
bus stop and 
interchange 
quality 
reduces 
customer 
experience 
and comfort. 
(15%*)  

 Enhanced 
customer 
experience and 
comfort (15%)  

To enhance PT customer 
experience and perception 
through increasing user 
satisfaction from 42% in 
2022 to XX% by the end of 
the trial period for users of 
the park and ride service.  
(15%) 

Satisfaction 

Quality satisfaction 
with bus journey 
from Park and ride 
site (compared with 
overall bus user 
survey results)** 

User satisfaction is not 
listed as a benefit in 
the framework.  

Current 
Tauranga urban 
bus user survey 
data, satisfaction 
with bus service 
over previous 3 
months (42% 
satisfied in 2022). 
*  

Comparison of 
park and ride user 
satisfaction vs 
rest of bus service 
user satisfaction 
at end of the trial. 
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There is an 
opportunity to 
determine 
whether an 
alternate type 
of bus service 
can attract 
more private 
vehicle users 
to shift modes 
(20%)  

Improved PT 
mode share 
(20%) 

To increase public transport 
boardings from the corridor 
the park and ride site is 
located and the CBD from 
xx to yy by the end of the 
trial period, without unduly 
undermining the case for 
public transport in the 
vicinity of the park and ride. 
(20%) 

PT Patronage 

Bee card data - 
Number of public 
transport boardings 
at park and ride, and 
total public transport 
boardings from the 
park and ride 
location corridor**** 

10.1.1 People – 
throughput of public 
transport boardings 
Number of public 
transport boardings  

Current 
boardings on 
relevant existing 
bus service  

Total boardings 
on relevant 
existing services 
and new P+R 
services 

Mode Shift 

Vehicle trips not 
taken between the 
park and ride area 
and the CBD (bee 
card data of 
boardings at park 
and ride, multiplied 
by survey data of 
percentage of users 
who previously used 
a private vehicle****  

8.1.2 Mode shift from 
single occupancy 
private vehicle 
User to describe (This 
benefit will be 
measured through 
surveys undertaken 
on park and ride users 
to understand 
previous mode choice 
and shift in mode. 

Zero  Average of 150 
vehicles per day 

VKT reduction 

Vehicle trips not 
taken between the 
park and ride area 
and the CBD, 
multiplied by xx km 
(return trip 
distance)**** 

8.1.3 Light vehicle use 
impacts 
Light vehicle 
kilometres travelled 
(light VKT) 

Zero 

-xxxxkm (based 
on 150 vehicles, 
and xxkm return 
trip) 

 

Table 1: Problems, Benefits, Investment Objectives and KPIs, including alignment to NZTA Benefits Framework 

 *The relative weightings for the problem statements have been maintained from the PT Services and Infrastructure Business Case (rounding to the nearest 5%) but reduced in 
absolute terms to accommodate the opportunity statement within 100%. The opportunity statement has been given a weighting of 20%. 

**These KPIs are considered totally attributable to the park and ride, in that the measures will provide data on the effectiveness of the park and ride service experience over and 
above the existing services 

***These KPIs are considered totally attributable to an express service, in that the measures will provide data on the competitiveness and reliability of the express service over 
and above the existing services 

****These KPIs are considered totally attributable to the combination of the park and ride and the express service, in that the measures will provide data on the effectiveness of 
the park and ride and express service over and above the existing services. 

*****It should be noted that whilst placeholder values have been used here for the investment objectives, baseline, and targets, these have been completed in the benefits 
realisation section below.
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Economic Case 
This section outlines the options analysis undertaken and the preferred option.  

Option Analysis 

This options analysis section is divided into the following: 
• Trial site location and infrastructure 
• Service options 
• Route options for an express service 

Trial site location options 

The Tauranga Short-Term Park and Ride Trial Scoping Study (Appendix 1) presents the optioneering 
process followed to determine a recommended trial location for a park and ride trial location. A 
summary of this study is presented here. 
 
In development with project partners, a list of objectives was developed that could be used to assess 
each potential site for the trial as well as the future layout and operation of the trial. These objectives 
were grouped into key criteria groups as detailed below: 

• Ease of access 
• Enhance and promote Public Transport 
• Longevity 
• Short term implementation risk 

 
The project team identified 16 short-listed sites within the region. The potential sites were either short-
listed sites from previous reports and studies or from discussions with the project partners’ transport 
planning and property teams. Each site was assessed by the project partners to understand the 
locations alignment to the project’s objectives and goals. 
 
Two sites demonstrated the most alignment with the selection criteria and were therefore 
recommended for further study and value for money costing. These were Tara Road, Pāpāmoa, and 
BayPark. Both sites predominately aim to target trips from the Eastern sub-region travelling into the city 
using State Highway 2. 
 
Following further analysis (see Appendix 1) the Tara Road site was recommended as the proposed 
location for the trial. This site provides the highest alignment with the project goals and demonstrates 
the lowest risk and funding costs to implement.  
 
This business case commenced following the initial scoping study. As such the scoping study did not 
assess the sites against the investment objectives. It was therefore considered important that the 
shortlisted sites be retested against the investment objectives using multicriteria analysis. The results 
of the MCA of the 2 shortlisted sites against the investment objectives are presented in Appendix 2. 
 The Tara Rd site scored better overall in the MCA than the Baypark site, scoring better against most of 
the investment objectives and critical success factors. 
 
The recommended site at Tara Rd also has a small 400m walking catchment, which serves to reduce 
the detraction from the existing bus services that provide better walking access in the area. 

Service options 

Appendix 1 outlines 3 service options that were presented as part of the scoping study.  
These options were as follows: 

• Option 1: The implementation of a new express/limited stop service every 30 minutes during 
the peak periods.  

• Option 2: The implementation of a higher frequency (15-min) peak service for Route 2B, 
travelling along the current 2B route.  

• Option 3: The implementation of a new express/limited stop service every 15 minutes during 
the peak periods. 
  



 

Item 11.13 - Attachment 6 Page 38 

  

 
 14 

 

The recommendation at the end of the scoping study was to proceed with Option 3, which was 
endorsed by TCC Commissioners. 
  
As part of the scoping study, BOPRC provided a list of public transport operation considerations to 
inform the development of service options. These are described in detail in Appendix 1, Section 5. Of 
most relevance to the development of service options is the following recommendations with respect 
to frequency and convenience: 
 

• Frequency: International and Australasian research has concluded that headway (interval) 
between buses serving park and ride sites should not exceed 15 minutes at peak times. Park 
and ride utilisation declines substantially when headways exceed 15 minutes. 

• Convenience: Some bus users need to return to park and ride sites before the afternoon peak 
period. All day public transport access to the park and ride is required to enable park and ride 
users to return to the park and ride via a bus service at any time of day.  

 
With the above in mind, the following parameters were set prior to the development of options for the 
business case: 

1. A new express service must not exceed a headway of 15 minutes. 
2. All day access to the park and ride must be provided for the return (eastbound) journey. 

 
This meant that Option 1 from the scoping study was eliminated from the business case optioneering 
process as fatally flawed as it does not provide a 15-minute service. It also ruled out any new options 
that did not provide all day access to the park and ride (for example, an option that does not reroute 
the existing appropriate all-day services via the park and ride in either direction). 
 
In addition to the scoping study options, the following options were needed to explore the incremental 
benefits of the recommended option through a business case. 
 

• Do nothing – the 2B service as current, without a park and ride in place. The Do nothing is the 
existing PT services operating in close proximity to the park and ride. The existing services that 
run near the Tara Rd site are the 2B service (Papamoa to Tauranga City) and the 20 service (Te 
Puke to Bayfair). The 2B runs at a 30-minute frequency from 6am – 7.05pm citybound, and 
from 6.45am – 8.10pm Eastbound weekdays (see Figure 1). 

• Do minimum – the 2B service and 20 service as per current frequencies, rerouted via the park 
and ride. This is considered the minimum service provision if a park and ride is implemented.  

• An extended route/ greater coverage option - implementation of a new express/limited stop 
service every 15 minutes during the peak periods, operating from the Tara Road Medical 
Centre Bus stop, via the Park and Ride and CBD to Tauranga Hospital, returning via the same 
route. This option removes the need to reroute the 2B service citybound as passengers can 
transfer at the Tara Road Medical Centre. 
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Figure 1: Weekday timetable for the existing 2 Service in both directions 

The 20 service runs at a 60-minute frequency during the day with additional services around the school 
peak. The Te Puke service to Bayfair also runs down Tara Rd past the proposed park and ride trial site 
(See Figure 2). 
 

 
Figure 2: Weekday timetable for the existing 20 Service in both directions 
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To aid comprehension, we have reordered the above options as follows: 
 

Option Description 
Do Nothing The 2B and 20 services as current, without a P+R in place 
Option A – Do 
Minimum 

The 2B and 20 services as per current frequency (every 30 minutes), rerouted 
via the park and ride 

Option B (previously 
Option 2) 

The 20 service as per current frequency + the implementation of a higher 
frequency (15-min) peak service for Route 2B, rerouted via the park and ride 

Option C (previously 
Option 3) 

Option A + the implementation of a new express/limited stop service every 
15 minutes from the P+R to Tauranga CBD in the am peak, and from Tauranga 
CBD to the P+R in the pm peak. 

Option D  The 20 service as current (no change) + the 2B services as current citybound 
(services do not reroute via the park and ride) + 2B services Eastbound 
rerouted via park and ride + the implementation of a new express/limited 
stop service every 15 minutes during the peak periods, operating from Tara 
Rd Medical Centre via the park and ride, SH2, CBD, Cameron Rd, to Tauranga 
Hospital. Passengers wishing to transfer from the 2B or 20 service to the 
express service can change at the Tara Rd Medical Centre.  

Table 2: Service option descriptions 
 
For transparency, the following options are considered minor variations on the above options that can 
be explored at the preferred option stage when Public Transport Operational considerations are 
examined in detail: 

• Variation to Option C - an option of not rerouting the 2B service citybound in the morning peak 
(this could involve commencing the express service at Tara Rd Medical Centre as per Option D) 

• Variation to Option D – an option of commencing the express service at the park and ride (this 
could involve rerouting the 2B service via the park and ride citybound as per Option C) 

• Variation to Options C and D – replacing one 2B service per hour with a “2B express” that begins 
at the start of the 2B route, follows the existing 2B route (including all stops) to Tara Rd, then 
deviates via the park and ride and then express into town. 
   

The exact route of the express service, and whether the buses returning to the park and ride operate a 
return service via Bayfair (to offer passengers traveling from the hospital/CBD an express route to 
Bayfair in the morning peak) will be confirmed at the next stage.  
 
An option to implement an express service without a park and ride was mooted, but discounted on the 
basis that it would fail to meet the objective of the project to test the effectiveness of a park and ride.  

Whilst an express service on its own would potentially provide a solution for Papamoa residents, it 
offers nothing for those from elsewhere in the Eastern Corridor (e.g., Te Puke, Paengaroa, Maketu) that 
need somewhere to park their car (i.e., a park and ride).   

 

Multi-criteria analysis 

A multi-criteria analysis was conducted on the above options. The MCA criteria were the five investment 
objectives, three technical feasibility critical success factors (extent to which the option can be 
accommodated as part of the existing public transport and road network), and three affordability critical 
success factors (extent to which the option has financial implications (affordability, supplier capacity, 
and funding availability). Other critical success factors (from the Waka Kotahi MCA template) were not 
considered relevant to the assessment of the service options or were common across all options 
(Consentability, Environmental impacts, Social and Cultural Impacts, Climate Change Mitigation and 
Adaption, and Property Impacts). Impacts on Te Ao Māori has not been assessed on the basis that there 
is no material difference between the different PT service options on the impact of Te Ao Māori. There 
is ongoing engagement with the Te Rangapū Mana Whenua o Tauranga Moana Partnership through 
the Public Transport Services and Infrastructure project. Value for Money was assessed by proxy by 
dividing the sum of the ratings against the investment objectives over the affordability rating, but the 
criterion was excluded from the calculation of overall ranking on the basis that it effectively duplicated 
those other criteria. The MCA of Service Options is presented in Appendix 3.  
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Weightings and Sensitivity Tests 

Investment objectives were weighted in accordance with the weightings in Table 1. Achievability criteria 
were weighted equally. Affordability criteria were weighted equally. 
For the overall MCA result, the investment objectives were given a greater weighting (50%) than the 
achievability and affordability criteria (25% each).  
 
Sensitivity tests conducted were as follows: 

Test Description 
1. Equal weighting 

across all criteria 
Investment objectives were not weighted in accordance with the ILM and 
each objective carried the same weight, and the same weight as each 
affordability and achievability criterion. This tested the impact of the ILM 
weightings on the overall rankings. 

2. Affordability 60%, 
Objectives 20%, 
Achievability 20% 

Investment objective weightings maintained in accordance with the ILM, but 
a much stronger focus applied on affordability, to understand implications if 
affordability is a concern for decision makers. 

3. Affordability 33%, 
Objectives 33%, 
Achievability 33% 

Investment objective weightings maintained in accordance with the ILM, but 
the affordability criteria group and the achievability criteria group were given 
equal weight to the investment objectives group. 

4. Equal weighting 
including value for 
money 

As per sensitivity test 1 but including the value for money criterion.  

Table 3: Sensitivity Test Descriptions 
 
MCA Rankings 
Option B scored the worst overall and worst across all sensitivity tests. Option A (Do minimum) scored 
4th best overall but improved in ranking when more weight was given to the affordability criteria. Whilst, 
if we are to proceed with a park and ride, Option A is the cheapest service option available, it scores 
worse than the Do-Nothing option overall and in every sensitivity test, so it would be difficult to justify 
why you would proceed with Option A over the Do Nothing option. 
 

Overall MCA ranking 
Do 
Nothing 

Option A Option B Option C Option D 

Overall (50% Ios, 25% achievability, 25% 
affordability) 

0 -0.555 -0.8 0.0675 0.21 

Overall Rank 3 4 5 2 1 
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1. Equal weighting across all criteria 0.00 -6.00 -10.00 -2.00 -1.00 

Rank 1 4 5 3 2 

2. Affordability 60%, Objectives 20%, 
Achievability 20%) 

0 -0.486 -1.178 -0.996 -1.104 

Rank 1 2 5 3 4 

3. Affordability 33%, Objectives 33%, 
Achievability 33% 

0 -0.5841 -1.0725 -0.5544 -0.5148 

Rank 1 4 5 3 2 

4. Equal weighting including value 
for money 

0.00 -8.00 -10.00 -2.00 -1.00 

Rank 1 4 5 3 2 

Table 4: Multi-criteria analysis rankings 
 
Based on the overall rankings and sensitivity tests, the comparative merits of Option C and Option D 
were discussed among project partners. The project partners agreed that Option D provided additional 
benefits over Option C, including greater coverage at both ends, better connectivity with the existing 
2B service, and less disruption to the existing 2B timetable. The disbenefits of Option D (in comparison 
with Option C) is the need to consider where express buses will layover between trips. Option C, starting 
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at the park and ride, provides a convenient location to layover, with driver rest facilities. Option D, 
commencing at the Tara Road medical centre bus stop, is less convenient in this respect. Option D is 
also a longer route, requiring more buses/drivers to operate, and potentially reducing journey time 
reliability. It was discussed among the project partners that the bus lanes on Cameron Road would 
likely need to be operational to improve the reliability of the service. 
 
Noting the above pros and cons of the two options, the project partners agreed to proceed with Option 
D.  
  
An appraisal summary table (AST) has been completed for Option D. Refer to Appendix 4: Appraisal 
summary table for the completed table. As presented in the AST, the BCR for Option D is 1.0.   
 
It should be noted that the BCR is low because the evaluation period is limited to a 5-year period and 
includes the cost of decommissioning the infrastructure at 5 years. It should also be noted that the base 
BCR uses a standard $2.72 fare, consistent with the standard Bee card fare on the rest of the Tauranga 
Urban network. There is an opportunity to increase the fare to $5, subject to BOPRC Council approval, 
which would also improve the BCR (see the increase in farebox recovery sensitivity test below).  

 

Incremental Analysis 

An incremental analysis was undertaken to determine the incremental benefit of Option D over Option 
C. The incremental benefits of Option D over Option C equate to $513,710. The incremental costs of 
Option D over Option C equate to $164,709. The Incremental BCR is therefore 3.12. 

Incremental analysis has been completed. Please refer to Appendix 5. 

 

DETAILS OF PREFERRED OPTION 
The table below includes an outline of the preferred option: 

Scope of 
the 
preferred 
option 

Preferred Option 

The preferred option is the Tara Road Park & Ride with a peak Express Service Option D). The 
scope of the preferred option includes: 

The preferred option includes: 

• Recommended Park and ride infrastructure 
• Recommended Service option 
• Recommended express service route 

Park and ride infrastructure (Site Layout, Facilities & Access): 

The preferred option includes: 

- Left in left out access for buses and cars from Tara Road 
- Cycling access via the on-road cycle lane from the East, and via the existing shared path from 

the West 
- Pedestrian access via the existing shared path from the West. 
- 200 carparks 
- Bike parking for x bikes 
- Disability parking 

These are shown in Figure 1 below. 
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Figure 1 | Proposed Park and Ride Layout Concept 

The Tara Road site was initially proposed to be constructed on the crown owned land adjacent to 
the Doncaster Drive/Tara Road roundabout, utilising the existing stub. However, through 
negotiations with the landowner (Ministry of Housing and Urban Development), the site has been 
identified for housing, and cannot be used for a park and ride in the interim.  

An alternate location on Tara Rd was identified. This location is closer to the Domain Rd 
interchange with the TEL. The land is owned by Waka Kotahi, purchased originally as part of the 
Tauranga Eastern Link, and has been ear-marked as a potential Park and Ride location for many 
years. The closer proximity to the highway enables a quicker access to/from the highway.  It also 
has the additional benefit of being a more likely long-term site, which means there is potential for 
the trial site to be utilised beyond the completion of the trial. 

Design considerations for park and ride infrastructure 

As part of the scoping study, the project partners attended a workshop to agree the list of 
infrastructure required for the park and ride. This was based on current best practice guidelines 
from Waka Kotahi, Auckland Council and Tauranga City Council documents. Each potential 
infrastructure item was categorised as either ‘Essential’, ‘Desirable’ or ‘Not necessary’. The list of 
infrastructure is presented in the addenda to Appendix 1. Total costs were: $599,500 for the 
Essential items; and $1,427,880 for the Desirable (including the Essential) items. TCC 
Commissioners have endorsed the ‘Essential’ features list. 

Access Layout 

One of the key criteria in the site selection MCA was ‘Ease of access’. The park and ride trial location 
needed to have efficient and quick access from the main strategic corridors, in a clear and visible 
location with clear signing and an obvious entrance point. Whilst the original Tara Rd site had a 
safe access point onto Tara Rd at the Doncaster Dr roundabout, the new site requires creating a 
new access point onto Tara Rd. The following access provisions of the preferred site were 
explored for multi-modal access to the park and ride. 

Car and Bus access options 

Three access layouts were considered for access to the site for cars and buses.  

1. A new signalised intersection on Tara Rd 

2. A left in left out access off Tara Rd at two different locations 
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Layout 1 Unsignalised access between Royal Ascot and Twin Oak Dr 

This layout provides a new access with restricted right turn out. The right turns 
out have been restricted over safety concerns crossing 4 lanes of traffic when 
the traffic is expected to be platooned after being dropped off by P&R bus. The 
distance to the roundabout may create the risk of users right-turning at this 
access. The shared path would need to be extended with crossing remaining 
at the domain roundabout. 

Bus Services would need to travel further west to U-turn at the roundabout. 
This would create a perception of additional unnecessary delay and detour for 
uses on the existing Route 2B. 

The site is located, outside the main flood area if positioned west, but doesn’t 
interface with some areas of land identified with TCC GIS as flood risk. The costs 
of this option would be similar to Layout 3 with the additional costs of the 
extended shared path. 

 

Layout 2 Signalised access at Royal Ascot 

This layout provides a new access directly opposite Twin Oak Ave with the 
intersection upgraded to signals. The signals would enable safe crossing of 
Tara Road for cyclists and pedestrians to access the P&R. 

Bus Services would use the signals to access in and out of the facility and 
provide the shortest diversion of each option. 

The site is located, outside the main flood area, but will create wider impacts 
with restricting traffic along Tara Road and creating new signal access into the 
residential Twin Oak Ave development that may encourage more traffic down 
this road instead of using Doncaster Drive. 

The costs of the signals would make this most expensive option. Once the P&R 
is no longer active the signals would serve little purpose long-term. It is noted 
that for a permanent longer P&R solution, this option would provide the 
expected level of service and access for that use. 
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